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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no 
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or 
in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. 
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POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
 

The Board is pleased to announce that all proposed resolutions set out in the notice of the AGM dated 
27 April 2012 were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company by way of poll at the AGM.  

 

 
The board of directors (the “Board”) of The United Laboratories International Holdings Limited (the 
“Company”) is pleased to announce that all proposed resolutions set out in the notice of the annual 
general meeting (the “AGM”) of the Company dated 27 April 2012 were duly passed by the 
shareholders of the Company by way of poll at the AGM held on 31 May 2012. 
 
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company’s branch share registrar and 
transfer office in Hong Kong, acted as the scrutineer at the AGM for the vote-taking. The poll results 
of all resolutions proposed at the AGM are as follows: 
 

No. of votes (%) 
Ordinary Resolutions 

For Against 
Total no. of 
votes cast 

1. To receive and consider the audited 
consolidated financial statements and the 
reports of the directors and auditor for the year 
ended 31 December 2011 
 

1,016,472,268 
(99.999%) 

10,000 
(0.001%) 

1,016,482,268 

(a) To re-elect Mr. Leung Wing Hon as 
executive director 

 

1,011,680,906 
(99.528%) 

4,801,362 
(0.472%) 

1,016,482,268 

(b)  To re-elect Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan as  
       executive director 
 

958,322,449 
(94.279%) 

58,154,819 
(5.721%) 

1,016,477,268 

(c) To re-elect Mr. Chong Peng Oon as       
independent non-executive director 

 

1,016,038,219 
(99.957%) 

442,049 
(0.043%) 

1,016,480,268 

2. 

(d)  To re-elect Mr. Huang Bao Guang as         
independent non-executive director 

 

1,016,038,219 
(99.957%) 

442,049 
(0.043%) 

1,016,480,268 
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2. (e) To authorise the Board to fix the directors’ 

remuneration 
 

1,006,582,945 
(99.027%) 

9,886,823 
(0.973%) 

1,016,469,768 

3. To re-appoint Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as 
the Company’s auditor and authorise the 
Board to fix their remuneration 
 

1,016,029,719 
(99.955%) 

452,549 
(0.045%) 

1,016,482,268 

4. To grant a general mandate to the directors to 
issue, allot and otherwise deal with the 
Company’s shares 
 

930,892,147 
(91.584%) 

85,546,550 
(8.416%) 

1,016,438,697 

5. To grant a general mandate to the directors to 
repurchase the Company’s shares 
 

1,016,459,768 
(99.999%) 

12,000 
(0.001%) 

1,016,471,768 

6. To extend the general mandate to the directors 
to issue the shares of the Company 
 

950,333,658 
(93.497%) 

66,102,039 
(6.503%) 

1,016,435,697 

 
As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company was 1,626,875,000 
shares.  All shareholders of 1,626,875,000 shares were entitled to attend and vote for or against the 
resolutions at the AGM.  There was no share entitling the holder to attend and vote only against the 
resolutions at the AGM. 
 
 
 By Order of the Board of 
 The United Laboratories 
 International Holdings Limited 
 Leung Wing Hon 
 Company Secretary 
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