Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## The United Laboratories International Holdings Limited 聯邦制藥國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 3933)

## POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The Board is pleased to announce that all proposed resolutions set out in the notice of the AGM dated 27 April 2012 were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company by way of poll at the AGM.

The board of directors (the "Board") of The United Laboratories International Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that all proposed resolutions set out in the notice of the annual general meeting (the "AGM") of the Company dated 27 April 2012 were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company by way of poll at the AGM held on 31 May 2012.

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, acted as the scrutineer at the AGM for the vote-taking. The poll results of all resolutions proposed at the AGM are as follows:

Ordinary Resolutions		No. of votes (%)		Total no. of
		For	Against	votes cast
1.	To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements and the reports of the directors and auditor for the year ended 31 December 2011	1,016,472,268 (99.999%)	10,000 (0.001%)	1,016,482,268
2.	(a) To re-elect Mr. Leung Wing Hon as executive director	1,011,680,906 (99.528%)	4,801,362 (0.472%)	1,016,482,268
	(b) To re-elect Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan as executive director	958,322,449 (94.279%)	58,154,819 (5.721%)	1,016,477,268
	(c) To re-elect Mr. Chong Peng Oon as independent non-executive director	1,016,038,219 (99.957%)	442,049 (0.043%)	1,016,480,268
	(d) To re-elect Mr. Huang Bao Guang as independent non-executive director	1,016,038,219 (99.957%)	442,049 (0.043%)	1,016,480,268

2.	(e) To authorise the Board to fix the directors' remuneration	1,006,582,945 (99.027%)	9,886,823 (0.973%)	1,016,469,768
3.	To re-appoint Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as the Company's auditor and authorise the Board to fix their remuneration	1,016,029,719 (99.955%)	452,549 (0.045%)	1,016,482,268
4.	To grant a general mandate to the directors to issue, allot and otherwise deal with the Company's shares	930,892,147 (91.584%)	85,546,550 (8.416%)	1,016,438,697
5.	To grant a general mandate to the directors to repurchase the Company's shares	1,016,459,768 (99.999%)	12,000 (0.001%)	1,016,471,768
6.	To extend the general mandate to the directors to issue the shares of the Company	950,333,658 (93.497%)	66,102,039 (6.503%)	1,016,435,697

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company was 1,626,875,000 shares. All shareholders of 1,626,875,000 shares were entitled to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the AGM. There was no share entitling the holder to attend and vote only against the resolutions at the AGM.

By Order of the Board of
The United Laboratories
International Holdings Limited
Leung Wing Hon
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 31 May 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Choy Kam Lok (Chairman), Ms. Peng Wei (Vice-Chairman and General Manager), Mr. Leung Wing Hon, Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan, Ms. Zou Xian Hong, Ms Zhu Su Yan and Mr. Fang Yu Ping as executive directors; Ms. Choy Siu Chit as non-executive director; and Mr. Chong Peng Oon, Mr. Huang Bao Guang and Mr. Song Ming as independent non-executive directors.